IFRS 15 impact (470) 8 (39) (5) (62) (568) 4 (564)

Revenue by location of customers
(restated) 2,744 4,374 5,220 2,463 1,152 15,953 423 16,376

Non-current assets by location
(published) 9,885 1,509 993 259 63 -  12,709

IFRS 15 impact 305 56 2 - - -  363

Non-current assets by location
(restated) 10,190 1,565 995 259 63 -  13,072

107SAFRAN – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Financial statements
Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018— 3
b)	 Application of IFRS 9
The Group has applied IFRS 9 with effect from January 1, 2018 using the “limited retrospective” approach. At this date, the first-time
application of IFRS 9 financial asset impairment requirements had a negative impact of €4 million on consolidated equity before
tax (negative impact of €2 million after tax).

The other requirements of IFRS 9 had no impact on the amount of consolidated equity at January 1, 2018.

b.1)	 Reconciliation of IAS 39 and IFRS 9 financial asset categories

Financial assets

IAS 39 categories
(in € millions)

Loans and
receivables

Financial assets
at fair value

(through profit
or loss)

Financial assets
available for sale
(through equity)

Assets held to
maturity Total

Carrying amount at Dec. 31, 2017 11,200 1,875 226 - 13,301

Reclassifications 226 (226) -

Carrying amount at Jan. 1, 2018* 11,200 2,101 - - 13,301

IFRS 9 categories Amortized cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
through

equity (OCI) to be
reclassified

Fair value
through

equity (OCI) not to
be reclassified Total

(*)	 Before the first-time application of IFRS 9 financial asset impairment requirements.
()	OCI: other comprehensive income.

Non-consolidated investments (€226 million at December 31, 2017)
previously classified in the IAS 39 “available-for-sale” category
are now classified in the IFRS 9 “fair value through profit or loss”
category. This is because:

>> these assets by nature do not generate cash flows that are

[…]

to 2021 and 1.30 thereafter. These exchange rate assumptions
were used for forecasting during the first half of the year, and
take into account the foreign currency hedging portfolio (see
Note 30, “Management of market risks and derivatives");

>> the benchmark post-tax discount rate used is 7.5% (unchanged
from 2017) and is applied to post-tax cash flows.

Based on these tests, no impairment was deemed necessary in
addition to that already recognized against individual assets.
Furthermore, the recoverable amount of each CGU wholly
justifies the goodwill balances recorded in Group assets. No
impairment of goodwill was recognized as a result of the annual
impairment tests in 2017.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the Group’s
main goodwill balances, by introducing the following changes
to the main assumptions:

>> a 5% increase or decrease in the USD/EUR exchange rate;

>> a 0.5% increase in the benchmark discount rate;

>> a 0.5% decrease in the perpetual growth rate.

In 2018 as in 2017, the above changes in the main assumptions
taken individually do not result in values in use lower than the
carrying amounts of goodwill balances.

123SAFRAN – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Financial statements
Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018— 3

NOTE 12	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets break down as follows:

(in € millions)

Dec. 31, 2017* Dec. 31, 2018

Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net

Aircraft programs 2,350 (1,450) 900 2,351 (1,550) 801

Development expenditures 4,814 (1,508) 3,306 5,981 (2,000) 3,981

Commercial agreements and concessions 661 (98) 563 735 (121) 614

Software 547 (467) 80 646 (545) 101

Trademarks - - - 703 - 703

Commercial relationships 198 (80) 118 1,933 (213) 1,720

Technology 83 (25) 58 1,375 (157) 1,218

Other 715 (144) 571 806 (187) 619

TOTAL 9,368 (3,772) 5,596 14,530 (4,773) 9,757

(*)	The data published for December 31, 2017 have been restated to reflect the impact of the change in accounting policy resulting from
the retrospective application of IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (see Note 3.a.2, “Impact at December 31, 2017”).

Movements in intangible assets break down as follows:

(in € millions) Gross
Amortization/

impairment Net

At December 31, 2017* 9,368 (3,772) 5,596

Capitalization of R&D expenditure(1) 327 - 327

Capitalization of other intangible assets 48 - 48

Acquisitions of other intangible assets 121 - 121

Disposals and retirements (15) 8 (7)

Amortization - (654) (654)

Impairment losses recognized in profit or loss - (51) (51)

Reclassifications (1) 1 -

Changes in scope of consolidation 4,596 (288) 4,308

Foreign exchange differences 86 (17) 69

AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 14,530 (4,773) 9,757

(*)	The data published for December 31, 2017 have been restated to reflect the impact of the change in accounting policy resulting from
the retrospective application of IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (see Note 3.a.2, “Impact at December 31, 2017”).

(1)	 Including €7 million in capitalized interest on R&D expenditure at December 31, 2018 (€11 million at December 31, 2017).

Research and development expenditure recognized in recurring
operating income for the period totaled €1,124 million including
amortization (€980 million in 2017). This amount does not include
the research tax credit recognized in the income statement
within “Other income” (see Note 7, “Breakdown of the other
main components of profit from operations”).

Amortization recognized in the year includes €239 million
relating to the remeasurement of intangible assets within the

[…]

Plan implementation, amendment and settlement 3 (4)

Plan administration costs (1) -

Total operating component of the pension expense (54) (59)

Interest cost on the net benefit obligation (12) (14)

Total financing component of the pension expense (12) (14)

TOTAL (66) (73)

The Group expects to pay a total of €33 million into its defined benefit pension plans in 2019.

Main assumptions used to calculate the gross benefit obligation:

Eurozone United Kingdom

Discount rate 2017 1.40% 2.60%

2018 1.50% 2.90%

Inflation rate 2017 1.75% 3.20%

2018 1.75% 3.25%

Rate of annuity increases 2017 1.00% 3.20%

2018 1.00% 3.25%

Rate of future salary increases 2017 1.12%-5.00% N/A

2018 1.12%-5.00% N/A

Retirement age 2017 Managerial: 64/65 years 65 years

Non-managerial: 62/65 years

2018 Managerial: 64/65 years 65 years

Non-managerial: 62/65 years

The discount rates are determined by reference to the yield on private investment-grade bonds (AA), The Group refers to the iBoxx
index to calculate the benefit obligations in its two main regions (eurozone and United Kingdom).

Sensitivity analysis
An increase or decrease of 0.5% in the main assumptions would have the following impacts on the amount of the gross benefit
obligation at December 31, 2018:

(in € millions)

Sensitivity (basis points) -0.50% +0.50 %

Discount rate 117 (109)

Inflation rate (52) 53

Rate of future salary increases (49) 51

The change in the value of the gross projected benefit obligation would have mainly affected actuarial gains and losses recognized
in other comprehensive income.

139SAFRAN – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Financial statements
Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018— 3
c)	 Change in the gross benefit obligation and plan assets

Change in gross benefit obligation

(in € millions) 2017 2018

Defined
benefit

pension
plans

Retirement
termination

benefits

Other
employee

benefits

GROSS BENEFIT OBLIGATION AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,513 1,467 855 568 44

A. Pension expense

Current service cost 55 57 13 39 5

Actuarial gains and losses recognized (on other long-term benefits) 1 (2) - - (2)

Plan implementation, amendment and settlement (3) 4 4 - -

Interest cost 28 30 21 8 1

Total expense recognized in the income statement 81 89 38 47 4

B. �Actuarial gains and losses arising in the period
on post-employment plans

Actuarial gains and losses resulting from changes in demographic
assumptions (23) (3) 1 (4) -

Actuarial gains and losses resulting from changes in financial
assumptions 11 (63) (52) (11) -

Experience adjustments (9) 6 (7) 13 -

Total revaluation recognized in other comprehensive income
for the period (21) (60) (58) (2) -

C. Other items

Employee contributions 1 2 2 - -

Benefits paid (74) (96) (46) (46) (4)

Changes in scope of consolidation (1) 154 69 77 8

Other movements - - - - -

Foreign exchange differences (32) (2) (2) - -

Total other items (106) 58 23 31 4

GROSS BENEFIT OBLIGATION AT END OF PERIOD 1,467 1,554 858 644 52

Average weighted term of pension plans 15 15 18 11 9

140 SAFRAN – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

3

Financial statements
Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018

Change in fair value of plan assets

(in € millions) 2017 2018

Defined
benefit

pension
plans

Retirement
termination

benefits

Other
employee

benefits

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 646 665 665 - -

A. Income

Interest income on plan assets 16 16 16 - -

Plan administration costs (1) - - - -

Total income recognized in the income statement 15 16 16 - -

B. �Actuarial gains and losses arising in the period
on post-employment plans

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income component) 21 (12) (12) - -

Total revaluation recognized in other comprehensive income
for the period 21 (12) (12) - -

C. Other items

Employee contributions 1 2 2 - -

Employer contributions 45 43 43 - -

Benefits paid (38) (43) (43) - -

Changes in scope of consolidation - 23 23 - -

Other movements (1) - - - -

Foreign exchange differences (24) (3) (3) - -

Total other items (17) 22 22 - -

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD 665 691 691 - -

d)	 Asset allocation

United Kingdom
% allocation at

Other European countries
% allocation at

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Shares 33.88% 14.47% 19.22% 27.65%

Bonds and debt instruments 28.98% 41.88% 60.78% 58.65%

Property 7.10% 7.56% 7.80% 7.50%

Mutual funds and other diversified funds 27.98% 35.13% 0.00% 0.65%

Cash and cash equivalents 2.06% 0.96% 2.69% 2.15%

Other 0.00% 0.00% 9.51% 3.40%

An active market price exists for all plan assets except property.

In the United Kingdom, the Group’s long-term aim is to limit its
exposure to defined benefit plans and ultimately endeavor to
contract out these obligations to insurance firms under favorable
market conditions. In the meantime, the Group is committed
to ensuring that its pension obligations are adequately funded.

The Group’s investment policy for pension funds in the UK
combines safe harbor investments (in monetary funds, government
bonds, bond funds), to secure the medium-term funding of
obligations, with riskier investments such as in equity funds and

[…]

Financial statements
Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2018

Exposure and sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The exposure of the Group’s financial instruments to EUR/USD foreign currency risk can be summarized as follows:

(in USD millions) Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

Total assets excluding derivatives 2,078 2,982

Total liabilities excluding derivatives (2,621) (3,059)

Derivatives hedging balance sheet positions(1) (819) (1,114)

NET EXPOSURE AFTER THE IMPACT OF DERIVATIVES HEDGING BALANCE SHEET POSITIONS (1,362) (1,191)

(1)	Notional amount.

Assets and liabilities excluding derivatives primarily consist of
operating receivables and payables denominated in USD in the
balance sheets of Group subsidiaries whose functional currency
is the euro, and unsecured notes issued by Safran on the US
private placement market for USD 1.2 billion.

In addition to this net exposure, the Group has EUR/USD currency
derivatives hedging revenue net of future purchases. These had a
negative fair value of USD 590 million, compared to a total negative
fair value of USD 617 million for EUR/USD currency derivatives
at December 31, 2018 (negative fair value of USD 272 million and
USD 258 million, respectively, at December 31, 2017).

The sensitivity of financial instruments to a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate is as follows:

Impact on balance sheet positions
(in € millions)

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

USD USD

Closing rate 1.20 1.15

EUR/USD exchange rate change assumptions -5% +5% -5% +5%

EUR/USD exchange rate used for sensitivity analysis 1.14 1.26 1.09 1.20

Impact recognized through profit or loss (before tax) (501) (51) (1,653) 633

Impact recognized through equity (before tax) (54) 49 (56) 50

Interest rate risk management
The Group’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates covers
two types of risk:

>> fair value risk in respect of fixed-rate financial assets and
liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations impact the market value
of these assets and liabilities;

>> cash flow risk in respect of floating-rate financial assets and
liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations have a direct impact on
the Group’s profit or loss.

Within the framework of its interest rate risk management policy,
the Group arbitrates between these two types of risks using
financial instruments specific to fixed-income markets (interest